
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive 
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

To: MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
which will be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 14th 
May, 2024 at 8.00 pm.  
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
The following business is proposed to be transacted:-. 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Election of Mayor  
 

 

 To elect the Mayor for the municipal year 2024/25 
 

3. Vote of thanks to Retiring Mayor  
 

 

 To propose a vote of thanks to the outgoing Mayor 
 

4. Election of Deputy Mayor  
 

 

 To elect the Deputy Mayor for the municipal year 2024/25 
 

5. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

6. Declarations of interest  
 

 

 To declare any interests in respect of recommended items 
 
 

NB Background reports to items 
referred from Cabinet and Committees 
have been omitted from printed 

agenda packs. 

Public Document Pack



7. Minutes  
 

11 - 20 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and special meetings of 
Council held on 9 April 2024 
 

8. Mayor's Announcements  
 

 

9. Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.6  

 

21 - 22 

10. Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.5  

 

23 - 28 

  24/001 – Rewilding and River Lawn 

 24/002 – Social Housing 
 

11. Notice of Motion submitted pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No. 5.27 (24/002)  

 

29 - 30 

 To consider a Notice of Motion (24/002) proposed by Councillor A Cope, seconded 
by Councillor L Athwal, on behalf of the Green Group in relation to ‘Debate not 
Hate’ 
 

12. Notice of Motion submitted pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No. 5.27 (24/003)  

 

31 - 32 

 To consider a Notice of Motion (24/003) proposed by Councillor M Hood, 
seconded by Councillor A Cope, on behalf of the Green Group in relation to zero 
tolerance of any form of hate crime. 
 

 Matters for Decision 
 

13. Political Balance Arrangements  
 

33 - 36 

 To determine the political balance arrangements for the Borough Council’s 
committees, boards and panels 
 

14. Appointment of Cabinet  
 

37 - 38 

 To note the Leader’s appointments to Cabinet and the portfolios they will hold. 
 
Details of appointments will be set out on Annex 1 and circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

15. Appointment of Committees  
 

39 - 40 

 To consider the establishment and composition of the Committees of the Council 
and their sub-committees for the municipal year. 
 
Details of nominations will be set out on Annex 2 and circulated in advance of the 
meeting.  
 
 



 
 

16. Appointment of Scrutiny Select Committees, Panels and Other 
Member Groups  

 

 
 
41 - 42 

 To appoint Scrutiny Select Committees, Panels and Other Member Groups for the 
municipal year. 
 
Details of nominations will be set out on Annex 3 and circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

17. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  
 

43 - 44 

 To appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair of each Committee. 
 
Details of nominations will be set out on Annex 4 and circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

18. Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

45 - 46 

 To appoint representatives to serve on outside bodies. 
 
Details of nominations will be set out on Annex 5 and circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

19. Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

47 - 50 

 To appoint substitute Members to attend specific meetings in the absence of the 
ordinary meeting. 
 
Details of nominations will be set out on Annex 6 and circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

20. Scheme of Delegations  
 

51 - 52 

 Members are invited to confirm the Scheme of Delegations in compliance with the 
Constitution.  
 

21. Programme of Meetings  
 

53 - 58 

 Following approval by Council on 9 April 2024, the programme of meetings for the 
municipal years 2024-26 is attached for adoption.  
 

22. Audit Committee Annual Report  
 

59 - 68 

 Recommendation AU 24/14 of the Audit Committee of 15 April 2024 in respect of 
the Audit Committee Annual Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



23. Sealing of Documents  
 

 

 To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any Contract, 
Minute, Notice or other document requiring the same. 
 

 
  

 
  ADRIAN STANFIELD 

 Interim Chief Executive 
 Friday, 3 May 2024 

  
 
 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ se
[...]
 be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 
 

At the meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 

 
 

Present: His Worship the Mayor (Councillor J R S Lark), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor S M Hammond), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr K Barton, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr S Crisp, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr B A Parry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr K S Tunstall 
and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Banks, 
A Cope , P M Hickmott, and W Mallard 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 24/19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

C 24/20    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the 
Council held on 20 February 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

C 24/21    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor advised of a number of engagements attended since the last 
meeting of Council and made particular reference to the following civic 
and charity events: 
 

 Annual Community Concert for Senior Citizens  

 17th Tonbridge Scout & Guide Band’s Sprint Concert  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



COUNCIL 9 April 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

 Tonbridge Angels with Ferham Homes Presentation 
Ceremony to Slade Primary Schools U11 Girls Football Team 

 The Chairman of KCC’s Flag Raising Ceremony 

 Tonbridge Lions Charter Night 

 Mayor of Dartford’s Charity Cabaret Night 

 LAMPS Production  

 Kent Golf Autism Acceptance Week Event 
 
Arrangements were being finalised for future civic and charity events 
and the following were noted:  
 

 Cheque Presentation – date to be announced 

 Honorary Freeman Ceremony on 14 May 2024  

 Annual Council on 14 Mary 2024 
 
The Mayor was also pleased to be hosting ‘Primary Schools Debates’ in 
the Council Chamber on 18 April and 9 May 2024 and looked forward to 
some lively and interesting debates. 
 
Finally, the Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor for attending a number of 
events on their behalf. 
 

C 24/22    QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.6  
 
No questions were received from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 5.6. 
 

C 24/23    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.5  
 
No questions were received from Members pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 5.5. 
 

C 24/24    LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader’s announcements referred to the 50th Anniversary of the 
Borough Councils form
[...]
y to March 2024 set out in the Minute Book (Volume 2) (attached 
as a supplement) were received and noted. 
 

Page 17



COUNCIL 9 April 2024 
 
 

 
8 

 

Any recommendations to the Council from Cabinet or Committees were 
resolved elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

C 24/32    SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
having commenced at 8.15 pm 

 
 

Page 18



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 
 

At the meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 

 
 

Present: His Worship the Mayor (Councillor J R S Lark), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor S M Hammond), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr K Barton, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr S Crisp, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr B A Parry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr K S Tunstall 
and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Banks, 
A Cope, P M Hickmott and W J Mallard 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 24/33    ADMITTANCE OF HONORARY FREEMAN  
 
Consideration was given to a Notice of Motion pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No. 5.18 submitted jointly by Councillors J Lark, M 
Boughton, D Davis, S Hammond and A Oakley that the tile of Honorary 
Freeman be conferred on 220 Medical Squadron, 256 (City of London 
and South East) Multi-Role Medical Regiment  in accordance with 
Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
In recognition of the eminent services, achievements, traditions and the 
distinguished record of the Regiment in loyal and devoted service and in 
order to perpetuate the close bonds of friendship and mutual respect 
which existed between the Regiment and Borough, it was proposed by 
Councillor Lark and seconded by Councillor Boughton and  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) in recognition of their eminent services to the Borough of 

Tonbridge and Malling, 220 Medical Squadron, 256 (City of 
London and South East) Multi-Role Medical Regiment be 

Page 19



COUNCIL 9 April 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

admitted as an Honorary Freeman of the Borough pursuant to 
Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

   
(2) in pursuance of Section 249(9) of the Local Government Act 

1972, expenditure be authorised to enable an address to be 
presented to the Honorary Freemen of the Borough referred to in 
(1) above. 

 
C 24/34    SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  

 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
having commenced at 9.30 pm 

 
 

Page 20



Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.6  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.5  
 
24/001 – Rewilding and River Lawn 
24/002 – Social Housing  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF 14 MAY 2024 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – QUESTION 24/001 ASKED PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.5 
 
The following question (24/001)has been asked pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.5 by Councillor Mark Hood: 
 
On 23rd November 2021 the Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board 
agreed to partially rewild River Lawn in partnership with the Medway Valley 
Countryside Partnership to be progressed in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate Change. The promised consultation with local members did 
not materialise and no consultation with Medway Valley Countryside Partnership has 
ever been undertaken. No base study to establish the number of species present in 
the sward of grass was conducted and no increase in species is recognisable other 
than the Dock which is now dominating the area which appears to have become waste 
ground to any visitor who is unaware of the current management regime. 
 
Does the Cabinet Member for Climate Change: 
 

(i) now recognise that rewilding is inappropriate under the canopy of the nine 
trees here; 

(ii) will he agree to restore the regular maintenance of this space and 
concentrate on rewilding in locations that local members have identified in 
Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground where it will be successful; and  

(iii) acknowledge that biodiversity gain here can be achieved through the public 
realm improvements which are overdue? 

 
Response of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and 
Property (Cllr Robin Betts): 
 
To follow and will be published as a supplement as soon as possible 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF 14 MAY 2024 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – QUESTION ASKED PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE NO 5.5 
 
The following question (24/002) has been asked pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.5 by Councillor L Athwal: 
 

 How many units of social housing do we have across the borough? 

 How many did we have in 2010? 
 
I'd be grateful if we could differentiate between housing specifically for over 55s and 
those not. 
 
It would also be good to understand how many temporary accommodation units we 
currently have within the borough
[...]
timidation and abuse of councillors, in person or otherwise, undermines 

democracy; it can prevent elected members from representing the communities they 

serve, deter individuals from standing for election and undermines public trust in the 

democratic process. 

The increasing levels of toxicity in public and political discourse is having a 

detrimental impact on local democracy and that prevention, support and responses 

to abuse and intimidation of local politicians must improve to ensure that councillors 

feel safe and able to continue representing their residents. This should be extended 

into the council chamber.  

The motion will commit this council to challenge the normalisation of abuse against 

councillors and officers and uphold exemplary standards of public and political 

debate in all it does. It is non-political and will be equally beneficial to all Members of 

this council. 

 

See: Debate Not Hate | Local Government Association 

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate  

 

Page 30

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate


24/003 

Notice of Motion submitted pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No. 5.27 
 
To consider the following Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor M Hood, 
seconded by Councillor A Cope, on behalf of the Green Group:  
 

Council is asked to 
 
(1) Recommit publicly to zero tolerance of antisemitism, Islamophobia, or any form 

of hate crime so that residents are reassured that Tonbridge and Malling is a 
welcoming and inclusive community for the followers of all faiths and none.   

 
(2) Encourage residents to report hate crime to the Police and through our website 

so it can be referred to the Community Safety Partnership so we can support 
anyone affected by hate crime and ensure that the Council fully engages with 
the National Hate Crime Awareness Week 14-21st October. 

 
(3) Explore how the Council can enhance its support and facilitate events for 

people of all faiths an
[...]
ct 

Committee 

13 6 2 1 1 3 

Housing and Planning Scrutiny 

Select Committee 

13 6 2 1 1 3 

General Purposes  11 5 2 0 1 3 

Joint Standards  11 5 2 0 1 3 

Audit 7 3 2 0 0 2 

JECC 7 3 2 0 0 2 

Page 34



 3  
 

Council - Part 1 Public  14 May 2024 

Committee Size Con Green Ind All Lab Lib. 

Dem. 

Housing Association Liaison Panel 5 2 1 0 1 1 

Total Number of Seats 110 50 20 5 8 27 

  Total Number of Seats Allocated 110 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The Council is required to review the composition of its committees in accordance 

with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (duty to allocate seats to political 

groups) and the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) regulations 

1990. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 Not applicable. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 RECOMMENDED that the composition of all committees, sub-committees, advisory 

boards and panels be approved in accordance with the table at paragraph 1.1.6 

and the Monitoring Officer make any consequential amendments to the Council’s 

constitution in respect of political balance. 

Background papers: contact: Allison Parris/Joy 

Ukadike 
Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Interim Chief Executive 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Council - Part 1 Public  14 May 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

14 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive and Interim Monitoring Officer  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET 2024/25 

The Council are asked to note the appointments made by the Leader to the 

Cabinet and the portfolios they will hold. 

1.1.1 The Executive carry out the functions that are not the responsibility of any other 

[...]
stitute Members may attend meetings in that capacity only 

 if the substitution is notified at the commencement of the meeting;  

 at the commencement of a reconvened meeting; or 

 immediately upon the substitute member arriving at the meeting 

(b) Once the meeting has been informed of the appointment of a substitute 

Member, the original Member may not resume membership of the 

Committee until after the conclusion of the meeting; 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 N/A 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 N/A 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 N/A 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 N/A 

Page 48



 3  
 

Council - Part 1 Public  14 May 2024 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 As set out in the Constitution  

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That the appointments for substitute members for the municipal year 2024/25 be 

approved, as set out at Annex 6 to the report 

Background papers: contact: Allison Parris 

Principal Democratic Services 

Officer  
Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Interim Chief Executive 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Scheme of Delegations  
 
(a) To agree those parts of the scheme of delegation set out in Part 3 of the 

Constitution which are for the Council to approve (Responsibility for Council 
Functions). 

 
(b) To receive the Leader's recommendations concerning the arrangements for 

decision-making by individual executive Members set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution (Responsibility for Executive Functions and Portfolios of Cabinet 
Members).  
 

(c) The re-adoption of the current scheme of delegation to officers in respect of 
executive functions set out in Part 3 of the Constitution (Functions and Powers 
Delegated to Officers). 

 
 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Council - Part 1 Public  14 May 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

14 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decisi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 
 

At the statutory Annual meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 14th May, 
2024 

 
Present: His Worship the Mayor (Councillor J R S Lark for items 1-3), 

Councillor S M Hammond for items 4-23), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor C Brown), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr B Banks, Cllr K Barton, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr A Cope, Cllr S Crisp, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D Keers, Cllr W J Mallard, Cllr A McDermott, 
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R W G Oliver, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Thornewell, 
Cllr K S Tunstall and Cllr C J Williams 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 24/35    ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Cannon and seconded by Councillor 
Williams that Councillor Steve Hammond be elected Mayor for the 
municipal year 2024/25. 
 
Following a formal vote there was majority support for the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Steve Hammond be elected Mayor for the 
municipal year 2024/25 
 
The Mayor having made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
assumed the Chair and thanked Members for their election. 
 

C 24/36    VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR  
 
Members expressed appreciation to the retiring Mayor for dedicated and 
loyal  service to the Borough and its residents, commended their 
enthusiasm and active promotion and support of local community and 
voluntary organisations and groups.   
 



COUNCIL 14 May 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

In response to the thanks expressed, Councillor Lark recorded 
appreciation to Councillor Hammond for their support as Deputy Mayor, 
to the Mayoress, the many organisations that had contributed to the 
Mayoral events and everyone who had shown such generosity and 
support.  Particular reference was made to the amazing work 
undertaken by voluntary and community groups, charities and 
businesses in the Borough particularly the Scouts, Guides, Schools, 
Tonbridge Lions, the Tonbridge Rotary Club and the community choirs. 
 
Councillor Lark was pleased to report that over £5,500 had been raised 
in support of the Mayor’s Charity, Arthurs Quest and expressed 
appreciation for the opportunity to have represented Tonbridge and 
Malling during the past year.   The Mayor had attended many civic and 
charitable events in the past year, some of the most memorable being 
the Royal Garden Party at Buckingham Palace,  the opening of the new 
Centenary Homes by HRH The Princess Royal and a medal 
presentation to Nuclear Veterans. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughton seconded by Councillor Hudson 
and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Borough Council’s sincere appreciation be 
recorded for the excellent manner in which the retiring Mayor, Councillor 
James Lark, had performed the mayoral duties both in the Council 
Chamber and throughout the Borough during the preceding year.  
 

C 24/37    ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tanner seconded by Councillor Harman 
and following a formal vote 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Christopher Brown be appointed Deputy 
Mayor for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 
The Deputy Mayor make the statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
and thanked Members for the appointment. 
 

C 24/38    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

C 24/39    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the ordinary and 
Special meetings of the Council held on 9 April 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 14 May 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

C 24/40    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No formal announcements were made at this time.  However, 
subsequent to the meeting the Mayor advised that Royal British Legion 
Industries would be his nominated charity for the year.  
 

C 24/41    QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.6  
 
No questions were received from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 5.6. 
 

C 24/42    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.5  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 5.5. a number of 
questions had been submitted by Members.  Responses had been 
provided by the relevant Cabinet Members and the questions and 
answers published as supplements in advance of the meeting were 
noted.   
 
The opportunity to ask a supplementary question was taken by Cllr Hood 
in respect of  24/001 (Rewilding and River Lawn) and related to the 
involvement of the Medway Valley Countryside Partnership (MCVP) in 
the rewilding project and whether there were better areas to rewild so 
that River Lawn could be tidied.   
 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration 
and Property confirmed that MCVP had been consulted in accordance 
with the decision taken by the then Street Scene and Environment 
Services Advisory Board in 2021.   Reference was also made to 
correspondence received asking the Borough Council to commit to ‘no 
mow May’ to improve biodiversity. 
 

C 24/43    NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 5.27 (24/002)  
 
Consideration was given to a Notice of Motion (24/002) pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No. 5.7 submitted by Councillor Cope and 
seconded by Councillor Athwal on behalf of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Green Group in relation to ‘debate not hate’ (as set out on pages 29-30). 
 
Members agreed that abuse of any sort was unacceptable, that 
behaviour in meetings and online should always be respectful and there 
should be less aggressive expression of opinions in writing, in the 
Council Chamber and especially on social media platforms.  Personal 
experiences of abuse via social media and trolling were also shared.   
 
Whilst Members supported the ethos of maintaining exemplary 
standards it was recognised that the actions proposed to address the 



COUNCIL 14 May 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

normalisation of abuse against councillors and officers would not 
address the societal problems.  However, there was general support for 
Members to adopt respectful and civil behaviour in meetings and foster 
better working relationships.  The Leader of the Borough Council 
indicated that the subject of this motion would be discussed at the first 
Group Leader meeting of the municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Notice of Motion (24/002) be supported. 
 

C 24/44    NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO. 5.27 (24/003)  
 
Consideration was given to a Notice of Motion (24/003) pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No. 5.7 submitted by Councillor Hood and 
seconded by Councillor Cope on behalf of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Green Group in relation to ‘zero tolerance of any form of hate crime (as 
set out on page 31). 
 
Members recognised the importance of committing to zero tolerance of 
any form of hate so that residents were reassured that the borough was 
a welcoming and inclusive community.  However, concern was 
expressed that the issues set out in the Motion were beyond the remit of 
the Borough Council and were for national Government to address.  
 
Councillor A McDermott proposed, seconded by Councillor D King, an 
amendment to the Motion as follows (removal of (3) – (5) and amended 
(1) and (2)): 
 
‘The Council is asked to 
 
(1) Recommit publicly to zero tolerance of form of discrimination so 

that residents are reassured that Tonbridge and Malling is a 

welcoming and inclusive community;    

 
(2) Encourage residents to report hate crime to the police and 

through the website so it can be referred to the Community Safety 

Partnership in order than anyone affected by hate crime could be 

supported. 

 
The aim of the proposed amendment was not to diminish the value of 
the original motion but to offer a practical solution that the Borough 
Council could deliver. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 6.5 (g) Cllr S Hudson 
proposed a closure motion to stop debating and make a decision on the 
matter.  This was seconded by Cllr M Boughton and supported by the 
Council.   
 



COUNCIL 14 May 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

Following a formal vote on the amendment to the motion proposed by 
Cllr McDermott and seconded by Cllr King there was a majority in favour 
and this motion was carried. 
 
Following a formal vote on the substantive motion, as amended, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Notice of Motion (as amended) proposed by 
Councillor A McDermott and seconded by Councillor D King be 
approved. 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

C 24/45    POLITICAL BALANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive  set out details of political 
balance arrangements required to be applied to the Borough Council’s 
committees, scrutiny select committees and advisory panels and boards. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the composition of all committees, scrutiny select 
committees and advisory panels and boards be approved in accordance 
with the table set out at paragraph 1.1.6 of the report and the Monitoring 
Officer make any consequential amendments to the Borough Council’s 
Constitution in respect of political balance.  
 

C 24/46    APPOINTMENT OF CABINET  
 
The Leader presented details of the composition of the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED:  That it be noted that the Cabinet would comprise 6 
Members (including the Leader) with the responsibilities set out at Annex 
1 and duplicated below: 
 

Councillor M Boughton 
 
 

- Leader 

Councillor R Betts - Climate Change, Regeneration and 
Property 

Councillor M Coffin 
 
 

- Waste and Transformation 

Councillor D Keers 
 
 

- Community Services 

Councillor K Tanner 
 
 

- Finance and Housing 

Councillor M Taylor 
 
 

- Planning 

 



COUNCIL 14 May 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

C 24/47    APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: That appointments to the Committees of the Borough 
Council for 2024/25 be approved as set out Annex 2. 
 

C 24/48    APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEES, PANELS 
AND OTHER MEMBER GROUPS  
 
RESOLVED:  That appointments to the Scrutiny Select Committees, 
Advisory Panels and other member groups of the Council for 2024/25 be 
approved as set out at Annex 3. 
 

C 24/49    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  That appointments of Chair and Vice-Chair of each 
Committee, Scrutiny Select Committee, Panel and Group for 2024/25 be 
approved as set out at Annex 4. 
 

C 24/50    APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
RESOLVED:  That appointments to serve on outside bodies for 2024/25 
be approved as set out at Annex 5. 
 

C 24/51    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
RESOLVED:  That appointments to serve as substitute members for 
2024/25 be approved as set out Annex 6. 
 

C 24/52    SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
 
Members were invited to confirm the Scheme of Delegation in 
compliance with the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

(a) those parts of the scheme of delegation set out in Part 3 of the 

Constitution which are for the Council to approve (Responsibility 

for Council Functions) be confirmed; 

 
(b) the Leader's recommendations concerning the arrangements for 

decision-making by individual executive Members set out in Part 

3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Executive Functions and 

Portfolios of Cabinet Members) be adopted; 

 
(c) the current scheme of delegation to officers in respect of 

executive functions set out in Part 3 of the Constitution (Functions 

and Powers Delegated to Officers) be re-adopted. 

 



COUNCIL 14 May 2024 
 
 

 
7 

 

C 24/53    PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS  
 
The programme of Council, Cabinet, Committee and Panel meetings for 
2024/25 was presented for approval. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the programme of meetings for 2024/25 and the 
provisional programme of meetings for 2025/26 (as set out at Annexes 1 
and 2 to the report) be approved. 
 

C 24/54    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee of 15 April 2024 in respect of the Audit Committee Annual 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be approved as independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting 
and annual governance processes.  
 

C 24/55    SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.43 pm 
having commenced at 8.00 pm 

 
 


